Bill No. 89 of 1936.

A BILL WITH RESPECT TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF CARDSTON MUNICIPAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT No. 5 AND MYRNAM MUNICIPAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT.

NOTE.

This Bill validates the establishment and ratification of the Cardston Municipal Hospital District No. 5 and the establishment of Myrnam Municipal Hospital District.

These municipal hospital districts are districts established in purported compliance with the provisions of statutes of the Province providing for the establishment of municipal hospital districts.

> R. ANDREW SMITH, Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill and is offered merely as a partial explanation of some of its provisions.)

BILL

No. 89 of 1936.

An Act with Respect to the Establishment of Cardston Municipal Hospital District No. 5 and Myrnam Municipal Hospital District.

(Assented to , 1936.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as "The Municipal Hospital Districts of Cardston and Myrnam Confirmation Act."

2. Notwithstanding any irregularity or any non-compliance or non-observance of any of the provisions of *The Municipal Hospitals Act*, 1929, or any other Act relating to the establishment of a municipal hospital, in relation to the establishment and ratification of the Cardston Municipal Hospital District No. 5 or in relation to any proceeding, matter or thing done or omitted to be done in connection therewith, it is hereby declared that the Cardston Municipal Hospital District No. 5 is duly established and ratified as a municipal hospital district for all the purposes of *The Municipal Hospitals Act*, 1929, and the establishment and ratification of such municipal hospital district is hereby ratified, confirmed and validated.

3. Notwithstanding any irregularity or any non-compliance or non-observance of any of the provisions of *The Municipal Hospitals Act, 1929*, in relation to the establishment of the Myrnam Municipal Hospital District, being a municipal hospital district purporting to be established under the provisions of the last mentioned Act, or in relation to any proceeding, matter or thing done or omitted to be done in connection therewith, it is hereby declared that the Myrnam Municipal Hospital District is duly established as a municipal hospital district for all the purposes of the said Act, and the establishment of such municipal hospital district is hereby ratified, confirmed and validated as and from the date of the order of the Minister establishing the same.

4. This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

No. 89.

FIRST SESSION

EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1 EDWARD VIII

1936

BILL

An Act with Respect to the Establishment of Cardston Municipal Hospital District No. 5 and Myrnam Municipal Hospital District.

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

MR. HARTLEY.

EDMONTON: A. Shnitka, King's Printer 1936